

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP,
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AND FIRST
AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

LEE ROWLAND
NATIONAL COALITION
AGAINST CENSORSHIP
19 Fulton Street, #407
New York, NY 10038

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

EDWARD S. RUDOFSKY
FIRST AMENDMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
5 Arrowwood Lane
Melville, NY 11747

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record

RONALD G. LONDON
WILL CREELEY

JOSHUA A. HOUSE

FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION

700 Pennsylvania Ave.,
Suite 340

Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473

bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

326036



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. THIS CASE ILLUSTRATES THE DANGERS OF INFORMAL CENSORSHIP.....5

 A. New York Regulators Used Indirect Means to Achieve a Result the First Amendment Prohibits.6

 B. This is Far From an Isolated Example.....10

 C. Jawboning Tactics Take Varying Forms.....17

II. THIS COURT MUST PROVIDE CLEAR GUIDANCE TO FORESTALL INFORMAL CENSORSHIP.21

 A. This Court has Forged Strong First Amendment Protections Based on Clear Guidance and Strategic Protections.....22

B. Informal Censorship Schemes Circumvent Constitutional Limits.	24
C. This Court Must Articulate Clear Strategic Protections Against Informal Censorship.	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	33
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	4, 5, 7, 10, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	3
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	23
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	25
<i>Carlin Comm’cns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9, 23
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	24

<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	33
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	23
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	23
<i>Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	29
<i>HM Fla.-Orl, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 6:23-cv-950-GAP-LHP, 2023 WL 4157542 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023)	20
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	29, 30, 31
<i>La. Ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	9
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	1
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	15, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)	15

<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)	27, 30
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	22, 24
<i>Netflix, Inc. v. Babin</i> , 88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 22
<i>NRA of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022)	7, 8, 29, 31
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	3
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	5, 28, 29, 30
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	12
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9

<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	12, 24
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	19
<i>Walt Disney Parks & Resorts U.S., Inc. v. DeSantis</i> , <i>et al.</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00163 (N.D. Fl. Apr. 26, 2023).....	12
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	22
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	24
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	29, 30, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bambauer, Derek E., <i>Against Jawboning</i> , 100 MINN L. REV. 52 (2015)	23, 24, 27
--	------------

Brufke, Juliegrace, *Republicans call for DOJ to prosecute Netflix executives for releasing ‘Cuties’*, THE HILL (Sept. 18, 2020).....20

Ceballos, Ana and Kirby Wilson, *DeSantis administration investigating ‘A Drag Queen Christmas’ event in Broward*, TAMPA BAY TIMES (Dec. 28, 2022)19

Ceballos, Ana and Nicholas Nehamas, *Florida undercover agents reported no ‘lewd acts’ at drag show targeted by DeSantis*, TAMPA BAY TIMES (Mar. 20, 2023)19

Ceballos, Ana, *Miami venue settles with Florida over drag show, will pay \$5,000 fine*, TAMPA BAY TIMES (Nov. 29, 2023)20

Cho, Winston, *Disney to Keep Perks Under Florida Bill Allowing Gov. Ron DeSantis to Assume Control of Special Tax District*, HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Feb. 7, 2023)11

Ciaramella, C.J., *Inside Ron DeSantis’ Crackdown on Drag Shows*, REASON (Nov. 9, 2023)19

Contorno, Steve, *DeSantis threatens retaliation over Disney’s attempt to thwart state takeover*, CNN (Apr. 17, 2023)11

Corn-Revere, Robert, <i>THE MIND OF THE CENSOR AND THE EYE OF THE BEHOLDER: THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE CENSOR’S DILEMMA</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2021).....	25
Creeley, Will & Eugene Volokh, <i>Opinion: The trouble with Congress or college presidents policing free speech on campuses</i> , L.A. TIMES (Dec. 10, 2023)...	16
Duffield, Will, <i>Jawboning against Speech: How Government Bullying Shapes the Rules of Social Media</i> , CATO INSTITUTE (Sept. 12, 2022)	6
Exec. Order No. 13,925, 85 Fed. Reg. 34,079 (May 28, 2020), <i>repealed by</i> Exec. Order No. 14,029, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,025 (May 14, 2021)	18
FIRE, <i>VICTORY: A day after FIRE’s intervention, New York rescinds letter demanding social media platform Rumble censor users over Israel-Hamas war</i> (Oct. 20, 2023)	19
Gora, Joel M., <i>Free Speech Matters: The Roberts Court and the First Amendment</i> , 25 J. L. & POL’Y 63 (2016).....	23
Gora, Joel M., <i>Free Speech Still Matters</i> , 87 BROOKLYN L. REV. 195 (2021)	23
Granieri, Susanna, <i>New York AG Spars With FIRE Over Social Media Moderation of ‘Hateful Content’</i> , FIRST AMENDMENT WATCH (Oct. 20, 2023)	18

Hentoff, Nat, *FREE SPEECH FOR ME—BUT NOT FOR THEE: HOW THE AMERICAN LEFT AND RIGHT RELENTLESSLY CENSOR EACH OTHER* (HarperCollins 1992) 15

Johnson, Ted, *White House Withdraws Nomination of FCC Commissioner Michael O’Rielly, Who Doubted Donald Trump’s Executive Order on Social Media*, DEADLINE (Aug. 3, 2020) 18

Karni, Annie, *Questioning University Presidents on Antisemitism, Stefanik Goes Viral*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 7, 2023)..... 15

Lavietes, Matt, *DeSantis attempts to revoke Miami hotel’s liquor license over drag show*, NBC NEWS (Mar. 15, 2023) 20

Leonard, Kimberly, *DeSantis strips Disney World of its self-governing power in Florida: ‘There’s a new sheriff in town’*, BUSINESS INSIDER (Feb. 27, 2023) 11

Letter from Attorneys General to Brian C. Cornell, Chairman and CEO, Target Corp. (July 5, 2023) 13

Letter from Governor Kathy Hochul to New York State College and University Presidents (December 9, 2023) 16

Lima, Cristiano and Meridith McGraw, *Trump to sign executive order on social media amid Twitter furor*, POLITICO (May 27, 2020) 17

Milligan, Susan, <i>DeSantis Takes On Disney With Taxpayers in the Middle</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (Apr. 22, 2022).....	10
Nylen, Leah, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trump pressures head of consumer agency to bend on social media crackdown</i> , POLITICO (Aug. 21, 2020)	17
Solomon, Stephen D., <i>REVOLUTIONARY DISSENT</i> (St. Martin's Press 2016)	3
